

## ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

# 1973

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1973

Whereas, alternative funding which would enable Medical Care Development, Incorporated to discharge its responsibilities at the beginning of the next fiscal year is not available; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated to Medical Care Development, Incorporated, from the General Fund the sum of \$265,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

It is proposed that Medical Care Development, Incorporated, a Maine nonprofit corporation which was organized to become the recipient of federal funds for Maine's Regional Medical Program, shall continue to act to improve the health care delivery system through the development of new kinds of health services, new health manpower and updating the level of medical knowledge for health professionals and the general public.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

## CHAPTER 147

### AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Department of the Attorney General to Print Reports of Two Attorneys General.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 204 requires the Attorney General to make a report biennially; and

Whereas, the Department of the Attorney General does not have sufficient funds to print the reports of the 2 most recent Attorneys General; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of the Attorney General the sum of

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1973

\$10,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$10,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

#### Effective July 5, 1973

## CHAPTER 148

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1974 and June 30, 1975.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations from General Fund. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of government and other purposes for the two fiscal years — from July 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974 and from July 1, 1974 to June 30, 1975 — the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

#### GENERAL FUND

### APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

### Section A

DEPARTMENT

<sup>1</sup>973-74 <sup>1</sup>974-75

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF